
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
7 December 
2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Friday, 25 November 2022 
 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 November 

2022 (attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
  

Public Document Pack



 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Officer update (to follow)   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
  

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
  
8 LW/22/0153 - Land North of High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex   

(Pages 9 - 38) 
  

9 LW/22/0282 -  Land Between The Broyle and Round House Road, Ringmer  
(Pages 39 - 82) 
  

10 LW/20/0609 - Former Hamsey Brickworks, South Road, South Common, 
South Chailey, East Sussex  (Pages 83 - 110) 
  

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 
  
11 SDNP/22/03583/FUL - The Forecourt, Court Road Car Park, Court Road, 

Lewes  (Pages 111 - 122) 
  

Non-planning application related items 
  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   
Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   
The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

• To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

• To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that th
[...]
, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by the 
member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 
Councillor right of address: 
If Members have any questions or wish to discuss aspects of any application listed on the 
agenda, they are requested to contact the Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a Committee a question on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which 
falls within the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.  
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
Also see the Council website. 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your 
device.  The modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app is free to 
download.  

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 
 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 9 November 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair, Minute No 61 - 67 and Minute No 69 - 72);  
Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair, Minute No 61 - 67 and Minute No 69 - 72) 
(Vice-Chair in the Chair, Minute No 68); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Julie Carr (Substitute), Christoph von Kurthy, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of 
Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) 
and Claire Tester (Principal Planning Officer, SDNPA) 
 
  
61 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 October 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

62 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Lord and Sylvia 
Lord. It was declared that Councillor Julie Carr would be acting as Substitute 
for Councillor Sylvia Lord for the duration of the meeting. 
  

63 Declarations of interest 
 
The following Councillors declared personal and prejudicial interests in relation 
to Agenda Item 8 (planning application SDNP/19/02125/FUL) and left the room 
for the duration of this item and did not take part in the consideration, 
discussion or voting thereon: 
  

       Councillor Sharon Davy, as the Applicant was known to her and to avoid 
bias or any appearance of bias; 

       Councillor Nicola Papanicolaou, as the Applicant was known to her and 
as they had previously jointly run a business; 

       Councillor Richard Turner, as the Applicant was known to him and to 
avoid bias or any appearance of bias; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 9 November 2022 

       Councillor Christoph Von Kurthy, as the Objectors were known to him 
and he had worked with them. 

  
Councillor Richard Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 
(planning application LW/22/0254), as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council. 
  
Councillor Julie Carr declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 10 (planning application LW/22/0254), as she was a Member of the 
Lewes District Council Cabinet which had previously granted funding to 
OVESCO. She therefore left the room for the duration of this item and did not 
take part in the consideration, discussion or voting thereon. 
  
Councillor Laurence O’Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 11 (planning application LW/19/0926), as he had been appointed 
as a representative for Lewes District Council on the Wave Leisure Trust 
Board. He therefore left the room for the duration of this item and did not take 
part in the consideration, discussion or voting thereon. 
  

64 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

65 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

66 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

67 Officer Update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

68 SDNP/19/02125/FUL - Downlands House, Underhill Lane, Westmeston, 
BN6 8XE 
 
As Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) had declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 8, Councillor Laurence O’Connor (Vice-Chair) acted as 
Chair for the duration of this item. 
  
Councillor Richard Stapleton spoke on behalf of Ditchling Parish Council. 
Stephen Dempsey (Co-Chair of The Ditching Society) and Dr Geoff Newman 
(Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. The Committee Officer read a speech 
for the proposal on behalf of Simon Bareham (Agent). 
  
 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 9 November 2022 

Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/19/02125/FUL for change of use from a 
storage and distribution building to self-contained dwelling house, re-cladding 
of roof and walls and enlargement of garden areas be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report. 
  

69 SDNP/22/02707/FUL - 130 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BS 
 
Sam Clark (Near Neighbour) and Sarah Collins (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
  
The Committee expressed its gratitude to Lewes District Ward Councillor, 
Adrian Ross, for his involvement in discussions between the Applicant and 
Neighbours. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/22/02707/FUL for demolition of existing 4-
bedroom 1.5 storey dwelling with associated outbuildings and erection of pre-
fabricated ¾ bedroom 2-storey dwelling with garage and installation of solar 
panels, air source heat pump and electric vehicle charging point, raising the 
ground level up to pavement level, replacement of existing impermeable 
hardstanding with permeable surfaces, alterations to front boundary wall and 
other associated alterations be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
  

70 LW/22/0254 - Land East of Uckfield Road (A26), Ringmer, East Sussex 
 
Councillor Sarah Phillips spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Sarah 
Collins (Save Norlington Lane Group), Anne Duke (Neighbour) and Georgina 
Cloke (Near Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Dougal Fleming 
(Neighbour), Nick Leaney (Planning Consultant on behalf of OVESCO) and 
Chris Rowland (CEO of OVESCO) spoke for the proposal. The Committee 
Officer read a speech on behalf of Councillor Sean MacLeod in his capacity as 
the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
The Head of Planning First clarified several points in respect of battery storage, 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and additional letters of objection 
received from local residents. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0254 for the construction of a renewable led 
energy generating station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar 
arrays together with substation, inverter/transformer stations, grid connection 
infrastructure, grid cable route, site accesses, access gates, internal access 
tracks, security measures, other ancillary infrastructure and landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report, and an additional condition which 
encouraged additional planting in and around the industrial cabins. 

Page 7



Planning Applications Committee 4 9 November 2022 

The application will be forwarded to the Secretary of State to establish if they 
wish to exercise their call-in powers. 
  

71 LW/19/0926 - Newhaven Marina, West Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex 
 
Charlotte Parry (Agent/Planning Consultant) and John McLean 
(Agent/Architect) spoke for the proposal. The Committee Officer read a speech 
on behalf of Councillor James MacCleary in his capacity as the Lewes District 
Ward Councillor. As part of his speech Councillor MacCleary declared a 
personal interest in the item as he lived close to the site.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/19/0926 for the demolition of existing structures 
and a phased development consisting of the erection of 259 residential 
apartments (Us Class C3) & 141 retirement living apartments (Use Class C2) 
with car parking; up to 3,500m2 commercial floorspace (including restaurant 
(Use Class A3), marina related retail (Use Class A1), marina related workshop 
(Use class B2), marina facilities (including offices, clubroom changing rooms 
etc.), office floorspace (Use Class B1), 50 bed apart hotel (Use Class C1); 
ancillary gym) and boat/car park; berths & riverside walkway; the proposals to 
be carried out in six phases, preceded by demolition of existing structures 
associated with each phase; and the Marina pontoons to be reconfigured with 
the building phases be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and supplementary report. 
  

72 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 7 December 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 8:38pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 8



 
Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 7 December 2022 

Application No: LW/22/0153 

Location: Land North of High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex 

Proposal: Approval of reserved matters application for details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale relating to outline 
approval LW/21/0530, for the erection of 26 dwellings. 
 

Applicant: Rydon Homes Ltd 

Ward: Chailey, Barcombe & Hamsey 

Recommendation: 

 
1. Delegate to the Head of Planning to Approve subject to: 

(a) The Conditions listed within the report.  

(b) Resolving the surface water drainage matters (in 
conjunction with the Lead Local Flood Authority): 
and thereafter.   

(c) Referring the matter to the Secretary of State and 
receiving confirmation that the Secretary of State 
does not wish to exercise their call-in powers.  

 
Contact Officer: Name: James Smith  

E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
Site Location Plan 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The principle of the development of the site, as well as the arrangements 
for the new site access from the High Street, has already been accepted 
following the approval of LW/21/0530. The current application relates to 
reserved matters  
 

1.2 The submitted scheme, which as previously seeks approval for access 
arrangements only, maintains the access on the same position as 
previously but with additional technical reports provided setting out the 
rationale for selecting the site access point and additional details on 
biodiversity and ecological mitigation and improvements. 
 

1.3 The submitted details provide a scheme that would deliver a social and 
economic benefit in addressing the Council’s lack of housing supply, 
delivery of affordable housing, creation of an 
[...]
-P201 

 Coloured Street 
Scenes AA-CC 

25th October 2022 22080-C204 

 Coloured Street 
Scenes DD-FF 

25th October 2022 22080-C205 

 Plot 1-3 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P210 

 Plot 4 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P211 

 Plot 5 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P212 

 Plot 6 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P213 

 Plot 7 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P214 

Page 36



 Plot 8 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P215 

 Plot 9 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P216 

 Plot 10 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P217 

 Plot 11 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P218 

 Plot 12 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P219 

 Plots 13-16 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P220 

 Plots 17-20 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P221 

 Plots 21 & 22 Plans 
and Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P222 

 Plot 23 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P223 

 Plot 24 -26 Plans and 
Elevations 

25th October 2022 22080-P224 

 Energy Strategy 31st May 2022 2252-50-RPT-01 

 Contamination Report 5th May 2022 J14919 

 Arboricultural 
Implications 
Assessment 

2nd March 2022 J58.67 

 Proposed New 
Landscaping – Planting 
Schedule 

2nd March 2022  

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 

 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 

 

None. 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 7 December 2022   

Application No: LW/22/0282  

Location: Land Between The Broyle and Round House Road, Ringmer  

Proposal: Erection of 70 residential dwellings; with access and parking, the 

provision of open space, play space and ecology areas with 

associated vehicular and pedestrian access and landscaping. 

 

Applicant: Ouse Valley & Ringmer  

Ward: BoKlok Housing Ltd  

Recommendation: 

 

1. Approve subject to conditions and section 106 legal 
[...]
- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5102 P03 

 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 8-11 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T03- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5103 P03 

 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 18-
21 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T05- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5105 P03 

 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 35-
37 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T06- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5106 P03 

Page 80



 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 40-
44 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T07- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5107 P03 

 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 57-
62 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T08- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5108 P03 

 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 5-7 
& 28-30 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T02- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5109 P03 

 Plans, Elevations & 
Sections - Houses 52-
54 

30th April 2022 TBR- ECE- T09- ZZ- 
DR- A- XX-5110 P02 

 Phase I Desk Study 
& Phase II Site 
Investigation 
Report 

22nd April 2022 LP2827 Issue 2 

 Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal 

22nd April 2022 10558 Rev 1 

 Noise Assessment 22nd April 2022 11072C Rev V2 

 Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment 

2nd April 2022 11072 Rev 1 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 7 December 2022 

Application No: LW/20/0609 

Location: Former Hamsey Brickworks, South Road, South Common, 
South Chailey, East Sussex 

 

Proposal: 
 

Outline application for up to 12 custom-build homes and 
supporting infrastructure - all matters reserved except access. 
 

Ward: Barcombe and Hamsey 

Applicant: EA Strategic Land LLP 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and a S106 legal agreement to 
cover self-build status of the scheme and a financial contribution 
towards the provision of off-site affordable housing. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Map Location: 
 
 
 

 
 

 UPDATE ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING: 

 The application was originally heard by committee on 7th J
[...]
f each of 
the residential units, and shall be retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In order to reduce locally contributing causes of climate 
change in accordance with policy CP14 of the Lewes District Local 
Plan Part One: Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Informatives 

1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by engaging with 
stakeholders, visiting an existing business site to get a better 
understanding of the operation, identifying matters of concern 
and negotiating acceptable amendments.  As a result, the 
Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 7th December 2022  

Application No: SDNP/22/03583/FUL  

Location: The Forecourt, Court Road Car Park, Court Road, Lewes 
 

Proposal: Use of land for vehicle rental, erection of temporary office and 
ancillary facilities. 
 

 

Applicant: Mr R Emery  

Ward: Lewes Bridge Ward  

Recommendation: Grant Temporary Permission subject to conditions. 

1.    

Contact Officer: Name: Claire Tester 
E-mail: Claire.Tester@lewes-eastnourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

 
Site Location Plan 
 
 

 
  

Page 111

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Claire.Tester@lewes-eastnourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The application site is allocated in the Lewes Neighbourhood Plan for 
housing and the planning permission for 9 dwellings granted under 
SDNP/16/01618/FUL was legally commenced and therefore remains 
extant.  However, the permission has not been built out and during 2021 a 
vehicle hire business began to operate from the land.  An application to 
permanently retain this business was refused under 
[...]
outhern Water pumping station adjacent 
to the north-western corner of the site. 

 

4. Proposed Development 

4.1 This is a retrospective application for the temporary use of land for vehicle 
rental, together with temporary office and ancillary facilities to support the 
business, for a period of three years.  The site is leased by Orange Vehicle 
Rental (OVR) which wishes to stay on the site for a temporary period 
whilst they grow their operation and search for a larger site.  On cessation 
of the use, the site would revert to its approved state – which is that of a 
housing site with extant planning permission. 

 

5. Relevant Planning History: 

5.1 SDNP/16/01618/FUL Erection of 9 Residential Dwellings with adjoining 
outdoor space, car parking and associated works: Approved (various 
amendments and discharge of conditions also approved). 

SDNP/19/05748/LDP Lawful Development Certificate for Proposed 
Development - To determine whether the continuation of works approved 
under planning permission SDNP/16/01618/FUL for 9 residential dwellings 
with associated works is lawful: Approved 

5.2 SDNP/21/04794/FUL Proposed office and ancillary facilities to support 
business on site: Application refused for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal, by reason of its design, nature and location, would be 
harmful to and have an unacceptable impact on the landscape character 
and result in less than substantial harm to and failing to preserve or 
enhance the Lewes conservation area. The proposal falls within a site 
(PL1 B 36) allocated for housing in the Lewes Neighbourhood Plan and 
this proposal does not provide housing to accord with the policy or the 
housing supply requirements in SD26 of the SDLP. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies SD4, SD5, SD6, SD15 and SD26 of the 
South Downs Local Plan 2014 - 2033, PL1 B 36 of the Lewes 
Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF and the first purpose of the National Park. 

2. The proposal does not supply sufficient infor
[...]
lace 
outside the following times: - 

 

 a) 08:00 to 18:00; Mondays to Fridays, 

 b) 08:00 to 16:00; Saturdays 

 c) 09:30 to 16:00; Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents. 

10.4 No external lighting 

No external lighting shall be installed on the building or within the site 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the 
development in detail in the interests of nighttime amenity, tranquillity and 
protect and conserve the International Dark night Skies. 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 LOCATION & BLOCK 
PLAN 

28.07.2022 D2213-100(~) 

 SITE PLAN 28.07.2022 D2213-101(~) 

 RECEPTION UNIT 
PLAN & ELEVATIONS 

28.07.2022 D2213-200(~) 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	General information
	Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:
	Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:

	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	8 LW/22/0153 - Land North of High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex
	9 LW/22/0282 -  Land Between The Broyle and Round House Road, Ringmer
	10 LW/20/0609 - Former Hamsey Brickworks, South Road, South Common, South Chailey, East Sussex
	11 SDNP/22/03583/FUL - The Forecourt, Court Road Car Park, Court Road, Lewes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 7 December 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair);  
Councillors Roy Burman (Substitute), Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, 
Milly Manley, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning First), Jennifer Norman (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters 
(Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Joanne Stone 
(Principal Planning Solicitor) and Claire Tester (Principal Planning Officer, SDNPA) 
 
  
73 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 November 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record, subject to 
the following amendment, shown underlined below, with resolution for Minute 
No 71 to read: 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/19/0926 for the demolition of existing structures 
and a phased development consisting of the erection of 259 residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) & 141 retirement living apartments (Use Class C2) 
with car parking; up to 3,500m2 commercial floorspace (including restaurant 
(Use Class A3), marina related retail (Use Class A1), marina related workshop 
(Use class B2), marina facilities (including offices, clubroom changing rooms 
etc.), office floorspace (Use Class B1), 50 bed apart hotel (Use Class C1); 
ancillary gym) and boat/car park; berths & riverside walkway; the proposals to 
be carried out in six phases, preceded by demolition of existing structures 
associated with each phase; and the Marina pontoons to be reconfigured with 
the building phases be approved, subject to a S106 agreement, no adverse 
comment being received from the Health and Safety Executive and the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report. 
 
 
  



Planning Applications Committee 2 7 December 2022 

74 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Amy, Christoph 
von Kurthy and Nicola Papanicolaou. It was declared that Councillor Roy 
Burman would be acting as Substitute for Councillor Papanicolaou for the 
duration of the meeting. 
  

75 Declarations of interest 
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Richard Turner declared a non-
prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9 (planning application LW/22/0282), as he 
was a member of Ringmer Parish Council. 
  

76 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

77 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

78 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

79 Officer update (to follow) 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

80 LW/22/0153 - Land North of High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex 
 
Councillor Andy Holman (Chair) spoke on behalf of Barcombe Parish Council. 
Robin St Claire Jones (Neighbour), Alex Lahood (Neighbour) and David Bryce 
(Planning Consultant) spoke against the proposal. Peter Rainier (Principal 
Director of Planning, DMH Stallard), Sean Straw (Civil Engineer) and Paul 
Mepham (Design and Planning Director, Rydon Homes Ltd) spoke for the 
proposal. Councillor Isabelle Linington spoke in her capacity as the Lewes 
District Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0153 for approval of reserved matters for 
details of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale relating to outline 
approval LW/21/0530, for the erection of 26 dwellings, be refused for the 
following reasons: 
  

1.    The development, as a consequence of the layout, siting and proximity 
of dwellings to the High Street, would appear as an incongruous and 



Planning Applications Committee 3 7 December 2022 

disruptive feature within the street scene and would detract from the 
rural setting of Barcombe Cross, contrary to LLP1 policies CP2, CP10 
and CP11, LLP2 policies BA02 and DM25 and para. 130 of the NPPF. 

  
2.    Inadequate information has been provided to satisfy the Local Planning 

Authority that the proposed layout could accommodate suitable surface 
and foul water management, resulting in the potential for increased flood 
risk and discharge of sewage into watercourses contrary to LLP1 
policies CP10 and CP12, LLP2 policies BA02, DM20 and DM22 and 
para. 167 and 174 of the NPPF. 

  
81 LW/22/0282 -  Land Between The Broyle and Round House Road, Ringmer 

 
Councillor John Kay spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Eleanor 
Robins (Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Lydia Whitaker (Applicant) and 
Sam Sykes (Agent) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Johnny Denis and 
Councillor Emily O’Brien spoke in their capacity as the Lewes District Ward 
Councillors. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0282 for the erection of 70 residential 
dwellings; with access and parking, the provision of open space, play space 
and ecology areas with associated vehicular and pedestrian access and 
landscaping, be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1. The location and layout of the scheme by reason of its largely car 
dependant design is contrary to LPCP13. 
 

2. The scheme by reason of its location and size outside of existing 
defined settlement boundary does not meet the aims of this settlement 
and is therefore contrary to policy DM1 of Lewes Local Plan Part 1, 6.3 
of Ringmer Neighbourhood Plan and the settlement design guidance set 
out in Section 9 of the Ringmer NP, particularly Key Aspect 4 “The 
evolving settlement pattern” and also NPPF section 11 “Making effective 
use of land” and section 12 “Achieving well-designed places”. 
 

3. The scheme will put at risk drainage and flood management contrary 
key NPPF paragraphs 174 and 185 Local Plan Policy CP10 and policy 
8.11 of the Ringmer Neighbourhood Plan. 

  
82 LW/20/0609 - Former Hamsey Brickworks, South Road, South Common, 

South Chailey, East Sussex 
 
There were no registered public speakers on this application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That outline planning application LW/20/0609 for up to 12 custom-build homes 
and supporting infrastructure, all matters reserved except access, be approved, 



Planning Applications Committee 4 7 December 2022 

subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report and a 
S106 legal agreement to cover self-build status of the scheme, a review 
mechanism to require a financial contribution towards the provision of off-site 
affordable housing (in the event of surplus profit) and to require the owner to 
meet the costs of the reviews including the cost to the council in considering 
them. 
  

83 SDNP/22/03583/FUL - The Forecourt, Court Road Car Park, Court Road, 
Lewes 
 
There were no registered public speakers on this application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/22/03583/FUL for use of land for vehicle 
rental, erection of temporary office and ancillary facilities be approved, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and an additional condition, as set out 
below. The Committee also added an informative in respect of pollution and 
businesses adhering to current environmental registration. 
  
Additional condition: 
  
Within three months of the date of this permission details of how surface water 
drainage shall be managed shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Planning Authority. These details shall include measures to ensure that any 
pollutants from vehicle washing do not enter nearby watercourses. 
  
Reason: To prevent pollutants from the site entering local watercourses in 
accordance with policy SD17 of the South Downs Local Plan. 
  

84 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 8:00pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


